Exhibit 99.1

To announce related materials on acquisition of Epistar Corporation common shares

1.Name and nature of the subject matter (if preferred shares, the terms and conditions of issuance shall also be indicated, e.g. dividend yield): Common shares of Epistar Corporation

2.Date of occurrence of the event: 2007/03/12~2007/11/23

3.Volume, unit price, and total monetary amount of the transaction: trading volume: 3,374,363 shares; average unit price: $118.51 NTD; total amount: $399,909,560 NTD

4.Counterpart to the trade and its relationship to the Company (if the trading counterpart is a natural person and furthermore is not an actual related party of the Company, the name of the trading counterpart is not required to be disclosed): (1) Open market; (2) Epistar Corporation; Investee company which UMC booked as available-for-sale financial assets.

5.Where the counterpart to the trade is an actual related party, a public announcement shall also be made of the reason for choosing the related party as trading counterpart and the identity of the

previous owner (including its relationship with the company and the trading counterpart), price of transfer, and date of acquisition: N/A

6.Where a person who owned the property within the past five years has been an actual related person of the company, a public announcement shall also include the dates and prices of acquisition and disposal by the related person and the person’s relationship to the company at those times: N/A

7.Matters related to the creditor’s rights currently being disposed of (including types of collateral of the disposed creditor’s rights; if the creditor’s rights are creditor’s rights toward a related person, the name of the related person and the book amount of the creditor’s rights toward such related person currently being disposed of must also be announced): N/A

8.Anticipated profit or loss from the disposal (not applicable in cases of acquisition of securities) (where originally deferred, the status or recognition shall be stated and explained): N/A

9.Terms of delivery or payment (including payment period and monetary amount), restrictive covenants in the contract, and other important stipulations: (1) Open market transaction from 96/03/12 to 96/03/29 for 1,702,000 shares; average unit price: $117.05 NTD; total amount: $199,226,000 NTD. (2) Full payment of right issue on 96/11/23 for 1,672,363 shares; average unit price: $120 NTD; total amount: $200,683,560 NTD. Full payment during the payment period for right issue; none.

10.The manner in which the current transaction was decided, the reference basis for the decision on price, and the decision-making department: The decision making manner: (1) Acquisition from open market; (2) New share issuance. the reference basis for the decision on price: (1) Market price; (2) Price for new share issuance. The decision-making department: The Chairman & President Office

11.Current cumulative volume, amount, and shareholding percentage of holdings of the security being traded (including the current trade) and status of any restriction of rights (e.g. pledges): cumulative volume: 21,004,999 shares; amount: $2,274,613,152 NTD; percentage of holdings: 3.42%

12.Current ratio of long or short term securities investment (including the current trade) to the total assets and shareholder’s equity as shown in the most recent financial statement and the operating capital as shown in the most recent financial statement: ratio of total assets: 13.05%; ratio of shareholder’s equity: 18.61%; the operational capital as shown in the most recent financial statement: $19,327,259 thousand NTD

13.Broker and broker’s fee: N/A

14.Concrete purpose or use of the acquisition or disposition: Long-term investment

15.Net worth per share of company underlying securities acquired or disposed of: $27.53 NTD

16.Do the directors have any objection to the present transaction?: No

17.Has the CPA issued an opinion on the unreasonableness of the price of the current transaction?: No

18.Any other matters that need to be specified: None

Exhibit 99.2

UMC will attend investor conferences on 2007/11/26

1.Date of the investor/press conference: 2007/11/27

2.Location of the investor/press conference: Phoenix, USA

3.Financial and business related information: The Company will attend the Annual Technology Conference held by Credit Suisse from 2007/11/27 to 2007/11/28 in Phoenix.

4.Any other matters that need to be specified: Please refer to MOPS or Company website for more information.

Exhibit 99.3

To announce related materials on acquisition of machinery and equipment

1.Name and nature of the subject matter (e.g. land located at Sublot XX, Lot XX, North District, Taichung City):

Machinery and equipment

2.Date of the occurrence of the event: 2007/05/07~2007/11/26

3.Transaction volume (e.g. XX square meters, equivalent to XX p’ing), unit price, total transaction price: Transaction volume: one batch; average unit price: $1,845,954,360 NTD; total transaction price: $1,845,954,360 NTD

4.Counterparty to the trade and its relationship with the company (if the trading counterpart is a natural person and is not an actual related party of the Company, the name of the trading counterpart is not required to be disclosed): ASML HONG KONG LTD. C/O; non-related party transaction

5.Where the counterpart to the trade is an actual related party, a public announcement shall also include the reason for choosing the related party as trading counterpart and the identity of the previous owner (including its relationship with the company and the trading counterpart), price of transfer and the date of acquisition: Not applicable

6.Where a person who owned the property within the past five years has been an actual related person of the company, a public announcement shall also include the dates and prices of acquisition and disposal by the related person and the person’s relationship to the company

at those times: Not applicable

7.Anticipated loss or profit from the disposal (not applicable in cases of acquisition of assets) (where originally deferred, the status or recognition shall be stated and explained): Not applicable

8.Terms of delivery or payment (including payment period and monetary amount): 1)90% paid upon shipment;10% paid after acceptance; 2)100% paid after acceptance

9.The manner of deciding on this transaction (such as tender invitation, price comparison, or price negotiation), the reference basis for the decision on price and the decision-making department: transaction: price negotiation; the reference basis for the decision on price: market price. The decision-making department: the Selection Meeting

10.Name of the professional appraisal institution and its appraisal amount: Not applicable

11.Reason for any significant discrepancy with the transaction amount, and opinion of the certifying CPA: Not applicable

12.Is the appraisal report price a limited price or specific price?: Not applicable

13.Has an appraisal report not yet been obtained?: Not applicable

14.Reason an appraisal report has not yet been obtained: Not applicable

15.Broker and broker’s fee: Not applicable

16.Concrete purpose or use of the acquisition or disposition: To produce integrated circuits

17.Do the directors have any objection to the present transaction?: No

18.Any other matters that need to be specified: None

Exhibit 99.4

To announce related materials on acquisition of machinery and equipment

1.Name and nature of the subject matter (e.g. land located at Sublot XX, Lot XX, North District, Taichung City):

Machinery and equipment

2.Date of the occurrence of the event: 2007/09/12~2007/12/03

3.Transaction volume (e.g. XX square meters, equivalent to XX p’ing), unit price, total transaction price: Transaction volume: one batch; average unit price: $530,533,112 NTD; total transaction price: $530,533,112 NTD

4.Counterparty to the trade and its relationship with the company (if the trading counterpart is a natural person and is not an actual related party of the Company, the name of the trading counterpart is not required to be disclosed): TOKYO ELECTRON LIMITED; non-related party transaction

5.Where the counterpart to the trade is an actual related party, a public announcement shall also include the reason for choosing the related party as trading counterpart and the identity of the previous owner (including its relationship with the company and the trading counterpart), price of transfer and the date of acquisition: Not applicable

6.Where a person who owned the property within the past five years has been an actual related person of the company, a public announcement shall also include the dates and prices of acquisition and disposal by the related person and the person’s relationship to the company

at those times: Not applicable

7.Anticipated loss or profit from the disposal (not applicable in cases of acquisition of assets) (where originally deferred, the status or recognition shall be stated and explained): Not applicable

8.Terms of delivery or payment (including payment period and monetary amount): 1)90% paid upon shipment;10% paid after acceptance; 2)100% paid after acceptance

9.The manner of deciding on this transaction (such as tender invitation, price comparison, or price negotiation), the reference basis for the decision on price and the decision-making department: transaction: price negotiation; the reference basis for the decision on price: market price. The decision-making department: the Selection Meeting

10.Name of the professional appraisal institution and its appraisal amount: Not applicable

11.Reason for any significant discrepancy with the transaction amount, and opinion of the certifying CPA: Not applicable

12.Is the appraisal report price a limited price or specific price?: Not applicable

13.Has an appraisal report not yet been obtained?: Not applicable

14.Reason an appraisal report has not yet been obtained: Not applicable

15.Broker and broker’s fee: Not applicable

16.Concrete purpose or use of the acquisition or disposition: To produce integrated circuits

17.Do the directors have any objection to the present transaction?: No

18.Any other matters that need to be specified: None

Exhibit 99.5

United Microelectronics Corporation
December 7, 2007

This is to report the changes or status of 1) Sales volume 2) Funds lent to other parties 3) Endorsements and guarantees 4) Financial derivative transactions for the period of November 2007.

1)	Sales volume (NT$ Thousand)

Period	Items	2007	2006	Changes	%
					-
November	Invoice amount	7,301,224	6,994,936	306,288	4.38
2007	Invoice amount	83,524,194	83,938,146	(413,952)	(0.49)
November	Net sales	9,029,328	8,690,138	339,190	3.90
2007	Net sales	98,307,257	95,726,774	2,580,483	2.70

2)	Funds lent to other parties (NT$ Thousand)

Balance as of period end	This Month	Last Month	Limit of lending
UMC	0	0	26,425,654
UMC’s subsidiaries	0	0	106,189

3)	Endorsements and guarantees (NT$ Thousand)

	Change in This Month	Balance as of	Limit of endorsements
		period end
UMC	0	0	0
UMC’s subsidiaries	0	0	0
UMC endorses for subsidiaries		0	0
UMC’s subsidiaries endorse for UMC		0	0
UMC endorses for PRC companies		0	0
UMC’s subsidiaries endorse for PRC companies		0	0

4)	Financial derivatives transactions

a Hedging purpose : NT$ thousand

Financial instruments	Forwards	IRS
Deposit Paid	0	0
Royalty Income (Paid)	0	0
Unwritten-off Trading Contracts	4,379,200	15,000,000
Net Profit from Fair Value	4,811	(311,052)
Written-off Trading Contracts	0	0
Realized profit (loss)	0	0

b Trading purpose : NT$ thousand

Financial instruments	Credit-linked Deposits
Deposit Paid	0
Unwritten-off Trading Contracts	0
Net Profit from Market Value	0
Written-off Trading Contracts	974,208
Realized profit (loss)	0

Exhibit 99.6

United Microelectronics Corporation
For the month of November, 2007

This is to report 1) the trading of directors, supervisors, executive officers and 10% shareholders of United Microelectronics Corporation (“UMC”) (NYSE: UMC); 2) the pledge and clear of pledge of UMC common shares by directors, supervisors, executive officers and 10% shareholders of UMC; 3) the acquisition assets by UMC; 4) the disposition of assets by UMC for the month of November, 2007.

1)	The trading of directors, supervisors, executive officers and 10% shareholders

		Number of shares	Number of shares held as
		held as of	of
Title	Name	October 31, 2007	November 31, 2007	Changes
—	—	—	—	—

2)	The pledge and clear of pledge of UMC common shares by directors, supervisors, executive officers and 10% shareholders:

		Number of shares	Number of shares held as
		held as of	of
Title	Name	October 31, 2007	November 31, 2007	Changes
—	—	—	—	—

3)	The acquisition assets (NT$ Thousand)

Description of assets	November	2007
Semiconductor Manufacturing Equipment	1,415,179	20,003,096
Fixed assets	50,897	2,069,065

4)	The disposition of assets (NT$ Thousand)

Description of assets	November	2007
Semiconductor Manufacturing Equipment	0	71,788
Fixed assets	1,694	274,400